

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION,
AND SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**Brief of Justice At Stake, American Judicature Society,
Appleseed, Common Cause, Constitutional Account-
ability Center, Institute for the Advancement of the
American Legal System, League of Women Voters,
National Ad Hoc Advisory Committee on Judicial
Campaign Conduct, Alabama Appleseed Center
for Law & Justice, Colorado Judicial Institute,
Democracy North Carolina, Fund for Modern Courts,
Illinois Campaign for Political Reform, Justice For
All, League of Women Voters of Michigan, League
of Women Voters of Wisconsin Education Fund,
Massachusetts Appleseed Center for Law & Justice,
Michigan Campaign Finance Network, Missourians
for Fair and Impartial Courts, NC Center for Voter
Education, Ohio Citizen Action, Pennsylvanians for
Modern Courts, Texans for Public Justice, Washington
Appellate Lawyers Association, Washington
Appleseed, Wisconsin Democracy Campaign, Chicago
Appleseed, and Chicago Council of Lawyers as
Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA *
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1301 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036

* Counsel of Record (202) 296-6889

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE HISTORY OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE SHOWS A PARTICULAR CONCERN FOR ENSURING UNBIASED DECISIONMAKERS.....	3
II. A CONSTITUTIONAL RULING IN THIS CASE WILL ENCOURAGE STATE JUDICIAL SELECTION REFORM EFFORTS TO FURTHER DEFINE AND PREVENT THREATS TO JUDICIAL IMPARTIALITY.....	8
A. The Court Has Expressed Its View That Its Role Is To Set Constitutional Requirements And The Role Of The States Is To Enact Policy That Fulfills And Furthers These Requirements.....	9
B. Current State Reform Efforts Will Give Effect To The Court’s Due Process Ruling.....	11

C. State Reform Efforts Will Likely Be Weakened If The Court Tolerates The Substantial Risk Of Actual Bias Presented By The Facts Of This Case.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	6
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , 8 Co. Rep. 107a, 77 Eng. Rep. 638 (C.P. 1610)	4
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	6
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008)	2, 11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	2, 10
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	10
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	3, 6
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--cont'd

	Page
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Legislative History</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3
Cong. Globe, 32d Cong., 1 st Sess. 1107 (1852)	4
Cong. Globe, 36 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 1839 (1860)	5
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 1094 (1866)	5
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 1065 (1866)	4
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 2d Sess. 160 (1866)	4
Fugitive Slave Act, ch. 60, §§ 1-10, 9 Stat. 462 (1850)	4
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
ABA Model Code of Conduct, Canon 3E(1)(E)	14
Akhil Reed Amar, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005)	5
Akhil Reed Amar, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998).....	5
Larry C. Berkson, <i>Judicial Selection in the United States: A Special Report</i> (1980) (updated by Rachel Caufield in 2004)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--cont'd

	Page
Michael Kent Curtis, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1986)	5
Deborah Goldberg et al., <i>The Best Defense: Why Elected Courts Should Lead the Recusal Revolution</i> , 46 WASHBURN L.J. 503 (2007)	13
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research & American Viewpoint, Justice at Stake Frequency Questionnaire (2001)	11, 12
Jay Hall, <i>The Road Less Traveled: The Third Circuit's Preservation of Judicial Impartiality in an Imperfect World</i> , 50 VILLANOVA L. REV. 1265 (2005)	8
Judicial Selection in the States: How It Works, Why It Matters (American Judicature Society & Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System, 2008)	15
Justice at Stake Campaign, March 2004 Survey Highlights: Americans Speak Out on Judicial Elections (2004)	11
Adam Liptak & Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court's Rulings</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 1, 2006, A1	12
James Madison, THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--cont'd

	Page
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Justice for Sale: How Special-interest Money Threatens the Integrity of Our Courts</i> , THE WALL ST. JOURNAL, A25 (Nov. 15, 2007)	12
Malia Reddick, <i>Preface to the 2008 Revision</i> , MODEL JUDICIAL SELECTION PROVISIONS (American Judicature Society, 2008)	16
James Sample et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2006</i> (2006)	14, 15
James Sample et al., <i>Fair Courts: Setting Recusal Standards</i> (2008)	14
Testimony of Pennsylvanians for Modern Courts on Pennsylvania House Bill No. 1720, submitted by Shira J. Goodman and Lynn A. Marks (Aug. 13, 2007)	13
Texans for Public Justice, <i>Pay to Play: How Big Money Buys Access to the Texas Supreme Court</i> (2001)	12
